
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTA RRED QUESTION NO-1440

ANSWERED ON- 14/12/2023


SCHEMES LAUNCHED BY THE MINISTRY IN THE DISTRICTS OF MADHYA PRADESH


1440 # DR. SUMER SINGH SOLANKI:


Will the Minister of YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the schemes launched by the Ministry in the districts of Madhya Pradesh;

(b) the details of funds released during the last three years, district-wise;

(c) the number of students of Nimar region - Barwani, Khargone, Dhar and Alirajpur - of Madhya Pradesh who were provided training and employment during the last three years under the Skill India Mission; and

(d) the district-wise details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF YOUTH AFFAIRS AND SPORTS

(SHRI ANURAG SINGH THAKUR)


(a) & (b): The Department of Youth Affairs implements various Schemes for the welfare of youth of the country as a whole. The details of schemes are given below:

(i) Rashtriya Yuva Sashaktikaran Karyakram (RYSK) is an umbrella scheme under which the following 7 sub-schemes have been merged:


1. Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan.
2. National Youth Corps.
3. National Programme for Youth and Adolescent Development.
4. International Cooperation.
5. Youth Hostels.
6. Assistance to Scouting and Guiding Organisations.
7. National Young Leaders Programme.


(ii) National Service Scheme (NSS)

(iii) Rajiv Gandhi National Institute of Youth Development (RGNIYD)

The Department of Youth Affairs provides funds for development of Youth in the country as a whole including the State of Madhya Pradesh. The funds are allocated by the Ministry scheme-wise and not


State/UT-wise. The scheme-wise details of total funds granted and utilized across the country during the last three years and the current year are provided at Annexure-I.

(c) & (d): The details of the students of Nimar region-Barwani, Khargone, Dhar and Alirajpur- of Madhya Pradesh who were provided training and employment during the last three years and current year under Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana (PMKVY) are provided at Annexure-II.


*****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (A) AND (B) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1440 FOR
14.12.2023 ASKED BY DR. SUMER SINGH  SOLANKI REGARDING SCHEMES LAUNCHED BY THE MINISTRY IN THE
DISTRICTS OF MADHYA PRADESH

Department of Youth Affairs

(Rs. in core)
Sl.
No.

Scheme 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24
BE RE Exp. BE RE Exp. BE RE Exp. BE Exp.*

A Secretariat Social Service Expenditure 33.00 30.00 29.35 35.00 34.02 32.19 38.10 38.10 34.85 43.23 27.67

  Total - A 33.00 30.00 29.35 35.00 34.02 32.19 38.10 38.10 34.85 43.23 27.67
B Rashtriya Yuva Sashaktikaran Karyakram (RYSK An Umbrella Scheme)

1 Nehru Yuva Kendra Sangathan 300.00 267.75 267.75 326.50 365.00 318.12 325.00 356.44 337.45 401.49 289.80

2 National Youth Corps 90.00 60.00 57.55 75.00 57.50 51.45 75.00 75.00 65.93 75.00 31.96

3 National Programme for Youth and Adolescent
Development

23.00 20.00 12.79 21.00 24.00 14.90 22.00 26.35 18.04 22.00 0.02

4 International Co-operation 30.00 6.92 6.39 14.00 14.00 8.90 20.00 20.00 14.37 23.11 6.56

5 Youth Hostel 20.00 3.00 1.89 6.00 4.00 1.99 7.50 3.90 2.95 6.90 0.38

6 Scouting and Guiding 1.50 0.75 0.00 1.50 1.50 0.38 1.50 0.75 0.75 1.50 0

7 Young Leaders Programme 22.00 4.35 2.70 14.00 8.00 4.66 12.00 12.00 8.47 12.00 0

Total - B 486.50 362.77 349.07 458.00 474.00 400.39 463.00 494.44 447.96 542.00 328.72
C National Service Scheme 172.00 72.98 84.29 165.00 231.00 170.65 283.50 214.12 186.79 325.00 36.43

D Rajiv Gandhi National Institute of Youth
Development

35.00 21.00 21.00 32.00 25.00 25.00 24.00 19.00 18.90 24.50 12.75

  Grand Total - Plan 726.50 486.75 483.71 690.00 764.02 628.23 808.60 765.66 688.50 934.73 405.57
* as on 30.11.2023 as per e-lekha

*****


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) AND (D) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1440 FOR
14.12.2023 ASKED BY DR. SUMER SINGH  SOLANKI REGARDING SCHEMES LAUNCHED BY THE MINISTRY IN THE
DISTRICTS OF MADHYA PRADESH

  FY-20-21 FY-21-22 FY-22-23
District Trained /

Oriented
Certified Reported

Placed
Trained /
Oriented

Certified Reported
Placed

Trained /
Oriented

Certified Reported
Placed

Trained /
Oriented

Alirajpur 1,234  323        149   1,277   1,357   453   645  373  101   394

Barwani 974 675 242 725 486 85 619 399 25 450

Dhar 1,559 1,134 503 750 525 230 147 247 86 -

Khargone 2,609 2,721 316 1,442 985 956 418 303 36 240

Total 6,376 4,853 1,210 4,194 3,353 1,724 1,829 1,322 248 1,084

